Licensing and Enforcement Committee
Meeting: Tuesday, 14th September 2021 at 6.30 pm hours in Civic Suite North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP
Membership:

Contact:

Cllrs. Walford (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Ackroyd, Bowkett,
Chambers-Dubus, Finnegan, Hyman, O`Donnell, Patel, Radley,
Tracey and Williams
Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
To confirm the appointment made at the Annual Meeting of Council of Councillor Brooker as
Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please
see Agenda Notes.

4.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 15th June 2021.

5.

MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES (Pages 9 - 24)
To receive the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee:


6.

Thursday, 1st July 2021;
Thursday, 29th July 2021.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate
to:



Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect
of individual Council Officers

1

7.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER
PERSON)
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in
relation to:



8.

Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

COMMON STANDARDS FOR LICENSING HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE
HIRE DRIVERS IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE (Pages 25 - 196)
To receive the report of the Head of Communities. The report presents to members the result
of the consultation feedback on the draft Common Standards for Licensing Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Drivers in Gloucestershire (following the publication of the Department for
Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards).
The report also asks members to consider the consultation feedback and agree a final
version of the Common Standards for Licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers in
Gloucestershire for adoption.

9.

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Pages 197 256)
To receive the report of the Head of Communities. The report asks members to consider the
responses received during the recent consultation on the revised draft Gambling Act 2005
Statement of Principles and recommend to Council that the revised Statement of Principles
for 2022-2025 be formally approved and adopted.

10.

QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 257 - 264)
To receive the report of the Head of Communities, which outlines to members, details of key
Licensing Activities carried out from 1 June 2021 to 31st August 2021, including applications
and service requests received, details of any enforcement work, progress updates of our work
plan and any changes in Licensing Law.

11.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 14th December at 6.30 p.m.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director
Date of Publication: Monday, 6 September 2021

2

NOTES
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows –
Interest

Prescribed description

Employment, office, trade,
profession or vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for
profit or gain.

Sponsorship

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 mont
[...]
rected to the nearest exit by council
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the
assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is
safe to do so.

4

Agenda Item 4

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
MEETING

:

Tuesday, 15th June 2021

PRESENT

:

Cllrs. Walford (Chair), Ackroyd, Bowkett,
Finnegan, Hyman, Patel, Radley and Tracey

Chambers-Dubus,

Officers in Attendance
Head of Communities
Licensing Team Leader
Senior Lawyer, One Legal
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer

APOLOGIES

1.

:

Cllrs. Brooker, O`Donnell and Williams

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR
Councillor Walford was confirmed as Chair of the committee.
The appointment of Vice-Chair is deferred following the Chair proposing and the
committee agreeing that further discussions should be held.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 16th March 2021 were confirmed and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4.

MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held
on the 1st April 2021 were received.

5.

MINUTES OF LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEES
No member indicated that they wished to discuss the content of the exempt
minutes. Therefore, it was not necessary to exclude the press and public.
Page
15

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
15.06.21
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the Licensing and Enforcement subcommittee held on the 23rd March, 2021 were received.
6.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
There were no public questions.

7.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER
PERSON)
There were no petitions or deputations.

8.

TAXI TARIFF
The Licensing Team leader read a statement which summarised the contents of the
report of the Head of Communities. The report outlined to members a proposal
submitted by Gloucester Hackney Carriage Association (GHCA) for an increase to
the current Hackney Carriage tariff.
Councillor Bowkett asked how the proposed 6.5% increase to the Hackney
Carriage tariff had been calculated.
Through the Chair, a local driver and member of the Gloucester Hackney Carriage
Association (GCHA) replied that the previous increase in tariff had taken place in
2017. He stated that if the proposed increase had been entirely based of inflation
rates, the proposed increase would come to 8-10% but that 6.5% was agreed to be
a good compromise. He stated that other drivers in the trade had been consulted on
the proposed 6.5% increase and approximately 70% of those who responded had
agreed that it was a sensible compromise. He stated that the increase of 6.5%
would keep rates below that of Cheltenham and Stroud. He added that in January
2020, the GHCA had proposed an increase to taxi tariffs but that owing to the
COVID-19 pandemic, it was agreed to halt the proposed increase. He stated that he
and other drivers in the trade were confident that the 6.5% increase would mean
that they could offer customers a good service for a fair price.

RESOLVED that the proposed increase to the Hackney Carriage tariff is advertised
as a public notice in accordance with the requirements of Section 65, Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.
AND
If no objections are received from the public within 14 days of publication of the
notice that the proposed tariff will come into effect from 1st August 2021.
OR
If objections are received within the 14 days, then the matter will be considered
further at the September meeting of the Licensing and Enforcement Committee.
Page 26

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
15.06.21
9.

QUARTERLY UPDATE
The Licensing Team Leader asked members whether they understood the contents
of the report and whether they had any queries on any aspect of it.
Members indicated that they had read the report and understood its content.
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee note the contents
of the report.

10.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 14th September 2021 at 6.30 p.m in Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement: 6.30 pm hours
Time of conclusion: 6.44 pm hours
Chair

Page 7 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
MEETING

:

Thursday, 1st July 2021

PRESENT

:

Cllrs. Finnegan, Hyman and Walford
Officers
Licensing Team Leader
Licensing Officer
Senior Lawyer, One Legal
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Also in Attendance
Chief Legal Officer and Head of Legal Services, Gloucestershire
Constabulary
Gloucester and Forest Police Licensing Officer, Gloucestershire
Constabulary
Licensing Officer, Gloucestershire Constabulary
Barrister, St John’s Chambers (Representing the Licence Holder and
Designated Premises Supervisor)
Agent, RB Retail & Licensing Services Limited (Representing the
Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor)
Licence Holder, Sedoos Stop
Designated Premises Supervisor, Sedoos Stop

APOLOGIES

1.

:

Cllrs. None

ELECTION OF CHAIR
Councillor Walford was elected Chair.

2.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Those present introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedure to be
followed for the meeting.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Page
19

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
01.07.21
There were no declarations of interest.
4.

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION
Licensing Officer’s Report
Additional conditions proposed by the Licence Holder, the Designated Premises
Supervisor and their representatives were circulated to members and other relevant
parties in advance of the meeting.
The Licensing Officer presented the report inviting members to consider an
application from Gloucestershire Constabulary to review an existing Premises
Licence in
[...]
ING SUB-COMMITTEE
MEETING

:

Thursday, 29th July 2021

PRESENT

:

Cllrs. Finnegan, Walford and O`Donnell
Officers
Licensing Team Leader
Senior Lawyer, One Legal
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Also in Attendance
Senior Trading Standards Officer, Gloucestershire County Council
Trading Standards Service
Licence Holder, WAG 3
Solicitor, Fountain Solicitors (Representing the Licence Holder)

APOLOGIES

1.

:

None.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
Councillor Walford was elected Chair.

2.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Those present introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedure to be
followed for the meeting.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4.

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION
Counsel representing the Licence Holder attended the meeting virtually after a
Court date she had participated in Ealing overran. The Chair confirmed with her and
the Licence Holder that they were content for her to represent her client virtually.
Counsel representing the Licence Holder confirmed that she and her client were
Page
1 17

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
29.07.21
happy to proceed and, she thanked the Sub-Committee for allowing her to join
virtually.
Licensing Team Leader’s Report
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report inviting members to consider an
application to review an existing Premises Licence in respect of WAG 3, 38 Bristol
Road, Gloucester, GL1 5SD.
Statement of Gloucestershire County Council’s Senior Trading Standards
Officer
The Senior Trading Standards Officer stated that the reasonings for the application
for a review of the Premises was contained within the report. He stated that
Gloucestershire County Council Trading Standards were the responsible authority
that had applied for a review of the Licence.
He stated that Trading Standards enforced legislation regarding the sale of illegal
tobacco, which was tobacco that could not be legally sold. He said that the
application laid out the pieces of legislation broken by the Licence Hol
[...]
uld be provided
when requested by a responsible authority. He said that there was no refusal log at
the shop, single cigarettes had been sold, that there had been sales of illegal
tobacco, that there was no Challenge 25 policy being enforced and that the
Challenge 25 poster was obscured. He stated that he had little faith that the Licence
Holder could comply with further Licence conditions, should he or his Counsel
propose them.
The Chair asked Counsel representing the Licence Holder whether she, or her
client sought clarification on any aspect of the statement of the Senior Trading
Standards Officer.
Counsel representing the Licence Holder stated that they sought no clarification.
The Chair asked Members whether they sought any clarification on the report.
Councillor Finnegan and O’Donnell sought no clarification on the report.
The Chair asked the Senior Trading Standards Officer whether Richmond
cigarettes were sold in the country.
The Senior Trading Standards Officer responded by stating that Richmond was a
legitimate brand. However, he believed that the cigarettes sold under the counter
had counterfeit packaging and were not Richmond cigarettes.
Statement of the Licence Holder
Counsel representing the Licence Holder pointed to Appendix 1 of the report and
noted that the Licence had been renewed in November 2020. She stated that it was
evident that, prior to the Licence breaches in March and April of 2021, there was no
evidence that there were any issues before or after this period. She stated that her
client had undergone training, so understood the terms of the Licence and that he
understood what the Challenge 25 policy was. She said that there was an
acceptance on her client’s part that there had been sales of non-legal tobacco
substances. She stated that her client had stated that he had been given some
packs of 20 and that he had made the mistake of deciding to try and get rid of them
by selling them to customers who did not have enough to purchase expensive
[...]
tion 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003, after having undertaking a hearing and considering all of the
relevant representations has resolved: To issue a general warning about how the Licence Holder conducts his business
and suspend the licence for a period of 21 days.
Page 237

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
29.07.21
The Sub-Committee say that this is the appropriate outcome in this case because
of the following: The Sub-Committee did not believe taking no action was appropriate given the
seriousness of selling illegal tobacco, but it did not think that revoking the licence
was proportionate in the circumstances.
The Sub-Committee realises that the breaches were over a short period of time but
at the first instance there was a blatant denial that the illegal tobacco was being
sold and it appears that it was only after the CCTV was accessed that the
admission was made.
Furthermore, the Sub-Committee saw no need to remove the DPS given the
sincerity and promises made by the Licence Holder this evening.
The Sub-Committee was unable to think of any suitable modifications to the
conditions as already drafted the current conditions if complied with deal with every
eventuality.
The Sub-Committee believe that people should be given the opportunity to prove
themselves but if that opportunity is then thrown back in the Council’s face then a
harder view will be taken next time.
The Sub-Committee would ask the licencing team and trading standards to make
ad hoc visits to view the CCTV over the next three months.

Right of appeal
All parties are reminded that there is a right of appeal to the local Magistrates’ Court
within 21 days of formal notification of this decision.

Time of commencement: 6.00 pm hours
Time of conclusion: 7.20 pm hours
Chair

Page 24
8

Agenda Item 8

Meeting:

Licensing and Enforcement
Committee

Date:

Subject:

Review the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Procedures
and Conditions Document (Gloucestershire’s Common
Standards Approach) Following the Published Department for
Transport (DfT) – Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards

Report Of:

Head of Communities

Wards Affected:

All

Key Decision:

Yes

Contact Officer:

Darren Mountford, Licensing Team Leader

Budget/Policy Framework: Yes

Email: darren.mountford@gloucester.gov.uk
Appendices:

14 September 2021

Tel: 396240

Appendix 1 - Department for Transport Statutory Taxi & Private
Hire Standards
Appendix 2 - Draft Common Standards document for Licensing
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers in Gloucestershire
Appendix 3 - Comparison Document between the DfT Standards
and our current policy
Appendix 4 – Response from Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Driver
Appendix 5 – Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver and
Vehicle Rule Books, Private Hire Operator Rule Book and
Regulatory Guidelines Rule Book.

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To present the result of the consultation feedback on the draft Common Standards
for Licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers in Gloucestershire
(following the publication of the Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and
Private Hire Standards).

1.2

To consider the consultation feedback and agree a final version of the Common
Standards for Licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers in
Gloucestershire for adoption by the Licensing and Enforcement Committee.
Page 25

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to RESOLVE that
(1) The draft Common Standards for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Drivers in Gloucestershire is adopted and feedback is noted by members.
And:(2) The Common Standards are then incorporated into the existing
Gloucester City Council Policy Conditions (Rule Books) for Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing (shaded in red) to become effective
from 1st October 2021 (Appendix 5).

3.0

Background and Key Issues

3.1

In July 2020, the Secretary of State for Transport issued a
[...]
sonable time frame.
4.0

Social Value Considerations

4.1

There are no ‘Social Value’ implications arising out of the recommendations in this
report.

5.0

Environmental Implications

5.1

There are no ‘Environmental’ implications arising out of the recommendations in this
report.

6.0

Alternative Options Considered

6.1

Members may request for further amendments to be made to the suggested
revisions which they consider suitable for the Committee to consider.

7.0

Reasons for Recommendations

7.1

Failure to have regard to the guidance issued under Section 177 would leave the
Council in breach of a legal duty to do so.

7.2

Although it remains the case that the Council must reach its own decisions, both on
overall policies and on individual licensing matters in light of the relevant law, it may
be that the Standards might be drawn upon in any legal challenge to an authority’s
practice, and that any failure to adhere to the Standards without sufficient
justification could be detrimental to the authority’s defence.

7.3

The implementation of these recommendations into the existing Policy Conditions
(Rule Books) for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing will improve public
safety; safeguard children and vulnerable adults; and help create national standards
across Gloucestershire and the industry.

Page 28

8.0

Future Work and Conclusions

8.1

If members approve the draft Common Standards they will then be incorporated
into the existing Gloucester City Council Policy Conditions (Rule Books) for
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. These can be seen shaded in red in
Appendix 5

8.2

All existing drivers will be notified by way of a text message.

9.0

Financial Implications

9.1

The recommendations have no impact on the Council’s budgets
(Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.)

10.0

Legal Implications

10.1

The Council has a legal duty, under section 177 of the Police and Crime Act 2017,
to have regard for DfT rec
[...]
n:

No

Contact Officer:

Rebecca Tuck, Community Wellbeing Officer

Budget/Policy Framework:

Email: Rebecca.Tuck@gloucester.gov.uk
Appendices:

Yes
Tel: 396678

1. Revised Statement of Principles
2. Response from Gambleaware
3. Response from Gosschalks on behalf of the Betting and
Gaming Council
4. Response from Gloucestershire County Council Safeguarding
Panel (GCSP)
5. Draft content for webpage – ‘Problem Gambling’

1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

The committee is asked to consider the responses received during the recent
consultation on the revised draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles and
recommend to Council that the revised Statement of Principles for 2022-2025 be
formally approved and adopted.

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

The Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to APPROVE the Statement of
principles and RECOMMEND that the revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of
Principles is approved and adopted by Council before it can advertise and publish it.

2.2

Council is asked to RESOLVE to adopt the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of
Principles for 2022-2025 and to authorise the Head of Communities to publish and
advertise it.

3.0

Background and Key Issues

3.1

The Council is the Licensing Authority for the purposes of the Gambling Act 2005

3.2

The Gambling Act 2005 sets out the regulatory system that governs the provisions
of all gambling in Great Britain, other than the National Lottery. The Act requires us
Page 197

to prepare a Statement that we propose to apply in exercising our functions under
the Act.
3.3

The Statement is a licensing policy which sets out the general approach we will take
when carrying out our regulatory role under the Act.

3.4

As of September 2007, licensing authorities were granted powers to licence
gambling premises within their area as well as undertaking functions in relation to
lower stake gaming machines and club and minor’s welfare institutes. The Act also
provides for a system of Temporary Use Notices. These author
[...]

Licensing and Enforcement Committee on 11 May 2021 without the need for a full
report to committee.

3.10

The document has been subject to a 10 week consultation between 03 June 2021
and 12 August 2021.

Page 198

3.11

On 03 June 2021 all consultees were emailed with a link to the Council’s website
and invited to make a written comment.

3.12

During the consultation period three responses were received.

3.13

The first response was from Gambleaware who are an independent charity set up
to fund research, education and treatment services to help to reduce gamblingrelated harm in Great Britain.
Gambleaware’s response is generic and doesn’t relate specifically to this draft
statement. The Community Wellbeing Team are aware of the LGA publications that
have been referred to and agree that there are a range of ways in which different
Council services can support local residents who are affected by gambling related
harm. We will provide leaflets in the Council’s reception area for residents if and
when it re-opens and will take into consideration the need to train frontline staff in
recognising potential cases where harmful gambling may be present. We will
create a page on our website to provide information about problem gambling. A
draft of the proposed content for the webpage is attached as (Appendix 5) to this
report.
The Community Wellbeing Team will continue to work with Becky Maclean the
Gambling lead for Public Health at Gloucestershire County Council in developing a
local area plan which will be published as a separate document on the Council’s
website.

3.14

The second response was from Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of the Betting and
Gaming Council their first comment relates to the use of the words ‘promoting the
licensing objectives’ at paragraphs 2 and 5 of Part A. In response and in line with
section 153 of the Gambling Act 2005 and the Gambling Commission’s most recent
guidance to licensing authorities at paragraph 6.7 it is proposed that the relevan

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 14th September 2021 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Patel (Chair), Ackroyd, Bowkett, Chambers-Dubus, Finnegan, 
Hyman, O`Donnell, Patel, Radley and Tracey 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Licensing Team Leader  
Community Wellbeing Officer 
Senior Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Walford, Brooker and Williams 

 
 
Owing to apologies being sent by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, 
Councillor Patel was elected Chair by the Committee for the duration of the 
meeting. Councillor Chambers-Dubus seconded Councillor Patel’s nomination to be 
Chair and there was no dissent by members present.  
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Brooker was confirmed as Vice-Chair of the committee. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15th June 2021 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

14. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on the 1st July 2021 and the 29th July 2021 were received. 
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.09.21 

 

2 

 
16. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 

PERSON)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

17. COMMON STANDARDS FOR LICENSING HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE  
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report of the Head of Communities. The 
report presented the result of the consultation feedback on the draft Common 
Standards for Licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers in 
Gloucestershire (following the publication of the Department for Transport (DfT) 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards).  
 
The Chair asked members if they required any clarification on the report.  
 
Councillor Radley pointed to page 77 of the report pack, which detailed language 
proficiency requirements for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers. She stated 
that she would have liked to have seen more detail about what qualified as an 
appropriate educational certificate for criterion related to English proficiency and 
questioned whether more detail about what constituted an appropriate educational 
certificate could be included.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader responded that she had made a good point, and that, 
should the Committee wish, they could incorporate more detail about relevant 
qualifications into the document.  
 
Councillor Hyman stated that his understanding was that statutory guidance came 
from Central Government and was instructional. He asked whether this was the 
correct understanding.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader replied by stating that his understanding was accurate.   
 
Councillor Tracey asked whether all drivers needed to undertake a safeguarding 
test. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader replied that all drivers needed to undertake a 
safeguarding test. He stated that if the updated Common Standards document was 
approved by members, refresher training would have to be undertaken by drivers 
every three years, thus increasing the level of safety for passengers.  
 
Councillor Radley asked whether the introduction of more specific guidance 
regarding what was deemed to be an appropriate educational certificate would 
create a significantly higher workload for officers. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader replied by stating that the proposed conditions still 
provided officer’s with discretion as they talked to the applicants. He stated that, 
they were trying to raise the standards of language proficiency of drivers across the 
county. He said that if it passed, then not all drivers would have to undertake an 
English proficiency language test, if they had a relevant qualification. He added that 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.09.21 

 

3 

if this policy created any problems in the future, then it could be reconsidered at a 
future meeting of the Licensing Committee.  
 
Councillor Tracey noted that it was a good report. She asked whether drivers 
currently checked their back seat for items between trips.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader responded by stating that he had faith that Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriage drivers would check their back seats after each trip. 
 
Councillor O`Donnell noted that not all staff would have to have an enhanced DBS 
check. He asked how the Council would ensure that all staff in the trade were fit 
and proper persons. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader stated that DBS requirements came from Central 
Government. The Licensing Team Leader added that The Licensing Authority 
would require six-monthly checks for drivers when the requirement previously was 
for every 3 years. He added that they would be encouraging drivers to sign up for 
an online update service, so the process of the six-monthly check would be 
automatic and would be cheaper for the drivers. He stated that call operators were 
the staff who had to have a basic DBS check before being able to work in the field, 
demonstrating the level of care for passengers. 
 
The Chair asked members whether they were content to adopt the 
recommendations as laid out in report and if there were issues regarding the 
language proficiency of drivers that arose, to consider that at a future meeting of the 
Licensing Committee.  
 
There was no dissent from members.  
 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(1) The draft Common Standards for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
in Gloucestershire is adopted and feedback is noted by members 

 
And 
 
 

(2) The Common Standards are then incorporated into the existing Gloucester 
City Council Policy Conditions (Rule Books) for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing to become effective from 1st October 2021. 

 
 
 

18. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
The Community Wellbeing Officer presented the report of the Head of 
Communities. The report asked members to consider the responses received 
during the recent consultation on the revised draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles and recommend to Council that the revised Statement of Principles for 
2022-2025 be formally approved and adopted. 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.09.21 

 

4 

 
She stated that there were only minor changes to the revised Statement of 
Principles for 2022-25, and as such the document was approved for consultation by 
Cllr Walford (Licensing Chair) without the need for a full report to committee. 
 
She stated there had been three responses during the consultation period from 
Gambleaware, The Betting and Gaming Council and the Gloucestershire 
Safeguarding Children Partnership. 
 
She stated that since the publication of the agenda pack that she had looked more 
closely at the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities in respect 
of the Betting & Gaming Council’s comment relating to the use of the words 
‘promoting the licensing objectives’. She quoted from the relevant paragraph of the 
guidance which stated that the policy document should begin by stating the three 
licensing objectives which the policy would promote. Therefore, it was not 
necessary to change the word ‘promote to ‘pursue’ as originally intended.  She 
clarified that the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005 were not the same 
as those of the Licensing Act 2003 and therefore the use of the word promote 
would not cause confusion. 
 
Councillor Bowkett noted that the maximum stake that could be placed on B2 
gambling machines was £2. He asked whether the Community Wellbeing Officer 
was aware whether the maximum stake for B1 and B3 machines had also been 
lowered and if not, whether there were any B1 machines operating in Gloucester.   
 
The Community Wellbeing Officer stated that she unaware of any changes to 
maximum stakes for B1 machines, or if they were currently operating in Gloucester. 
She stated that she would investigate and get back to Councillor Bowkett.  
 
Councillor Tracey noted that it was a very detailed report.  
 
The Chair stated that she echoed Councillor Tracey’s comments.  
 
The Chair proposed to accept the recommendations outlined in the report. There 
being no dissent it was:  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee APPROVE the 
Statement of principles and RECOMMEND that the revised Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles is approved and adopted by Council before it can advertise 
and publish it. 
 
And  
 
Ask Council to RESOLVE to adopt the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 
for 2022-2025 and to authorise the Head of Communities to publish and advertise 
it. 
 

19. QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Licensing Team Leader asked members whether they understood the contents 
of the report and whether they had any queries on any aspect of it. 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.09.21 

 

5 

 
The Chair pointed to paragraph 4.3 of the report. He asked for clarification on the 
levels of enforcement that the Licensing Team had undertaken since the previous 
quarterly report.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader replied that owing to the pandemic, there had been a 
reduction in enforcement work. He stated that enforcement work had now began to 
pick up again and that officers had begun to step up their evening enforcement 
work. He stated that the Licensing Team had managed to retrieve some annual 
fees and managed to get some unpaid annual fees back.  
 
Councillor Bowkett asked why premises selling alcohol could only serve to persons 
who were clearly over 25, without identification, where as the “think 21” policy for 
gambling stipulated that those clearly over 21 could operate gambling machinery 
without identification.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader responded that the policy regarding the sale of alcohol 
used to be to challenge those who did not clearly look over 21 and that this had 
been raised to 25. He said that whilst gambling operators did not have a think 25 
policy, they had robust measures in place and were heavily regulated by the 
Gambling Commission as well as the Licensing authority.  
 
The Chair noted that it may be useful for the Licensing Committee, if they were 
made aware of when Planning applications for Gambling Premises went before the 
Planning Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee note the contents 
of the report. 
 

20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 14th December 2021 at 6.30 p.m in Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.30 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


